
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 24th February, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Public Protection Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Guidance Notes (for information)   (Pages 3 - 18) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 26 January, 2014. 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976   

(Pages 23 - 54) 

 Private Hire Driver – Mr AA 
 

6 Open Reports from officers    

7 Taxi Policy following consultation   (Pages 55 - 184) 

8 Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale   (Pages 185 - 200) 

9 WORK PLAN   (Pages 201 - 202) 

 To consider items to be included in the Work Plan 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bailey, Mrs Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Public Document Pack



Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor (Vice-Chair), Robinson (Chair), 
Miss Walklate, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members o
[...]
tion Committee - 26/01/15 

1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 26th January, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Mrs Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, 

Matthews, Mrs Naylon,  Miss Olszewski, Proctor, 
Miss Walklate, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the recent motoring convictions 
imposed on Mr AJ who held Licences issued by the Council. 
 
Mr AJ was not applying for a licence but it was relevant for the Committee to have 
regard for the Council’s Guidelines for the relevance of convictions. 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Guidelines for Convictions and the information 
provided, the Committee resolved:  
 
Resolved: That a warning be issued to the Mr AJ in relation to the condition of his 
vehicle. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application for the grant of a 
private hire drivers licence from Mr BA. 
 
Mr BA had previously held a Private Hire Drivers Licence with this Council which was 
issued in September 2010 and would have expired in September 2013 when Mr BA 
was in prison. On his release from prison Mr BA applied to renew his (expired) 
licence. This application was refused by the Public Protection Committee on the 7th 
October 2013. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



Public Protection Committee - 26/01/15 

 

2 

Having regard to the Council’s Guidelines for convictions and the information 
provided, the Committee resolved: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused in line with the Council’s Guidelines on 
Convictions 
 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of information provided by West 
Midlands Police force in respect of Mr SH who holds a Hackney Carriage drivers 
licence issued by this authority.   
 
Mr SH had failed to attend the Committee but due to the serious nature of the issues 
highlighted in the report the Committee resolved to consider the report and the 
recommendations in his absence. 
 
The Clerk to the Committee provided details regarding the steps that the Committee 
could take.  
 
Having regard to the Council’s Guidelines for Convictions and the information 
provided the Committee resolved: 
 
Resolved: That the licence be revoked with immediate effect. 
  
 

8. OPERATOR FEES 2015  
 
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of two objections that had been 
received from operators in relation to the proposed increase in the licensing fee for a 
private hire operator licence as part of the 2015/16 budget process, from £82 to £85 
per vehicle. 
 
The report set out options for the future charging of this fee, which took into account 
the objections received and also sought to ensure that the costs to the Council of 
administering the processes underpinning the setting and collection of the fee were 
covered by the amount charged, together with seeking to ensure – so far as is 
possible – that the setting of such fees was fair and equitable for all concerned 
 
Members considered the report, the objections and the options but considered that 
the existing option was most equitable and fair to all those applying for a private hire 
operator’s licence. The Committee considered that the alternative option would 
provide a monopoly for the larger companies and could result in smaller operators 
being adversely affected.  
 
Resolved: That the proposed licensing fee of £85 per vehicle (as set out in the 
budget proposals for 2015/16), up to a maximum of 50 vehicles per operator 
(resulting in a maximum of £4250 in total per any single operator, as per the Borough 
Council’s existing approach) be maintained and ratified  
 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

Page 20



Public Protection Committee - 26/01/15 

3 

 
COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON 

Chair 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4Page 22



Page 23

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 1 - 

REPORT TITLE Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcastle under Lyme 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvements, Central Services and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio:  Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose 
 
To request that the Committee consider the responses received in relation to the Draft 
Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcaslte under Lyme and that a final agreed Taxi Licensing 
Policy be brought into practice from 1st March 2015.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Consider the responses received to the consultation 
 

b) Consider the options detailed below in relation to the age policy of private 
hire and hackney carriage vehicles and agree which option to include in the 
final Taxi Licensing Policy. 

 
c) That the final Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcaslte under Lyme be 

implemented from 1st March 2015. 
 

d) That a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee by the 
Council’s Partnerships Manager in relation to concerns raised in the 
consultation responses regarding child safety. 
 

e) That the Policy be reviewed and consulted on again in three years. 
 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Members will recall that at the meeting held on the 20th October 2014, the draft Taxi 
Licensing Policy for Newcastle under Lyme was agreed to be sent out for 
consultation for three months from 1st November 2014.  
 

1.2 The following responses were received and are attached as an appendix to this 
report: 

 
a) Response from Brighter Futures requesting that Drivers complete adult and 

child protection training. 
b) Response from Community Safety and the Partnerships Manager relating to 

issues around child sexual exploitation and safeguarding. 
c) Response from Chief Inspector Clare Riley relating to safeguarding. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Personal 
- 2 - 

d) Response from the Newcaslte Taxi Association in relation to the testing  
schedule for vehicles over 8 years of age. 

e) Response from the Council’s enforcement team regarding the identification of 
taxis and signage. 

f) Response from Mr G Johnson regarding the proposed exceptional age 
conditions procedure. 

 
1.3 The draft policy was widely publicised with copies being sent to all elected members, 

all partner organisations including disability groups (contacts provided by the 
Partnerships Manager), all neighbouring authorities, taxi associations, private hire 
operators and publicity on the Council’s own website.  

 
 

2. Options 
 

Having considered the responses to the consultation your officers would recommend that the 
Committee consider the below two options in relation to the age policy. The original proposal 
regarding exceptional circumstances has been amended slightly to take account of the 
response from the Newcastle Taxi Association: 
 
OPTION 1 – Include the below exceptional age condition in the final policy: 

  
1. The applicant would, 30 days prior to expiry of their licence, inform the 

Council of their intention to apply for their vehicles
[...]
en known 

 

• ‘The DfT guidance’ refers to the Department for Transport – Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance 
(published in March 2010) 

 

• ‘The Committee’ refers to the Public Protection Committee of the 
Council 

 

• The word ‘taxi’ has no meaning in law and can be used generically to 
describe both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles  

 

• ‘The OfT’ refers to the Office of Fair Trading 
 

• ‘The DPA’ refers to the Data Protection Act 1998 
 

• DBS refers to the Disclosure and Barring Service  
 

• ‘The Guidelines’ refer to the Council’s guidelines for the relevance of 
convictions when considering the grant or renewal of a licence 

Page 64



  
 

  
 

 P
a

g
e
5

 

 
The following Acts of Parliament form the basis of this Policy. 
 

• The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 
Policies and Practices 
 
The Council’s licensing of taxis, drivers and operators takes account of the 
requirements, powers, duties, and responsibilities contained within the 
relevant Acts and the DfT Guidance. 
 
Data Protection 
 
The Data Protection Act 1998 (“DPA”) covers the collection, storage, 
processing and distribution of personal data. It also gives certain rights to 
individuals about whom information is recorded. 
 
The Council aims to fulfil its obligation under the Act to the fullest extent by 
only processing personal data for the purposes of legitimate interests pursued 
by the Council or legal requirements imposed on the Council.  
 
The DPA obliges local authorities to comply with eight data protection 
principles. The principles state that personal data shall be: 
 

• Obtained only for specified and lawful purposes;  
• Adequate, relevant and not excessive in relation to the purpose(s) for 

which it is being processed;  
• Accurate and, where necessary, up to date;  
• Processed fairly and lawfully;  
• Processed in accordance with the rights of
[...]
 
where the applicant has convictions that fall within the Council’s 
Guidelines, or where the applicant has convictions that fall outside 
those guidelines but the nature and number of offences give rise to 
concern 

b) Considering the breach of any condition on a licence 
c) Considering convictions imposed on drivers while they hold a licence. 
d) Considering requests from the Private Hire and/or the Hackney 

Carriage trade 
e) Considering the instigation of any prosecution 
f) To consider any licensing matter that may arise that is not a covered by 

the Policy or any existing conditions 
 
It is Council policy that no elected member can vote at any committee unless 
they have received training particular to that committee on which they serve. 
 
When coming to any decision the Committee will always give reasons for that 
decision and will endeavour to act reasonably and in accordance with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Anyone who is aggrieved by a decision of the Committee has the right of 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
Enforcement 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that taxi drivers and operators 
are licensed in accordance with the relevant laws governing Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and that  the conditions attached to the 
licences are adhered to. 
 
The Council has a Corporate Enforcement Strategy which guides and informs 
the Council’s approach to any enforcement issues. This document can be 
found at Appendix 8.  
 
Offences 
 
Offences relating to Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles are derived 
from the following sources: 
 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (Hackney Carriages only) 
 
Section 40 Giving false information on a Hackney Carriage licence 

application 
Section 44 Failure to notify change of address of a Hackney Carriage 

licence 
Section 45 Plying for hire without a Hackney Carriage licence 
Section 47 Driving a Hackney Carriage without a Hackney Carriage driver’s 

licence 

Page 80



  
 

  
 

 P
a

g
e
2

1
 

Section 47 Lending or parting with a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence 
Section 47 Proprietor employing an unlicensed Hackney Carriage driver 
Section 48 Failure of a proprietor to hold a Hackney Carriage driver’s 

licence 
Section 48 Failure of a proprietor to produce a Hackney Carriage driver’s 

licence 
Section 52 Failure to display a Hackney Carriage plate 
Section 53 Failure to take a fare without a reasonable excuse 
Section 54 Charging more than the agreed fare 
Section 55 Obtaining more than the legal fare (including failure to refund) 
Section 56 Travelling less than the lawful distance for an agreed fare 
Section 57 Failure to wait after a deposit has been paid 
Section 58 Charging more than the legal fare 
Section 59 Carrying persons other than the hirer without the hirer’s consent 
Section 60 Driving a Hackney Carriage without the proprietor’s consent 
Section 60 Allowing a person to drive a Hackney Carriage without the 

proprietor’s consent 
Section 62 Driver leaving a Hackney Carriage unattended 
Section 64 Hackney Carriage driver obstructing other Hackney Carriages  
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
Section 46 Using an unlicensed Private Hire Vehicle 
Section 46 Driving a Private Hire Vehicle without a Private Hire driver’s 

licence 
Section 46 Proprietor of a Private Hire Vehicle using an unlicensed driver 
Section 46 Operating a Private Hire Vehicle without a Private Hire 

operator’s licence 
Section 46 Operating a vehicle as a Private Hire Vehicle when the vehicle is 

not licensed as a Private Hire Vehicle 
Section 46 Operating a Private Hire Vehicle when the driver is not licensed 

as a Private Hire driver 
Section 48 Failure to display a Private Hire Vehicle plate 
Section 49 Failure to notify the transfer of a vehicle 
Section 50 Failure to present a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle for 

inspection upon request 
Section 50 Failure to inform the Borough Council where a Hackney 

Carria
[...]
ion: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 - 1 - www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

2014-2017 
 
 
 

Page 117



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 - 2 - www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 

 
     
 

Document Control 

Prepared by: Environmental Health 

Title Enforcement Policy  

Status Draft 

Author Nesta Henshaw 

File Name  

Document Owner Nesta Henshaw 

Keywords Enforcement, policy, compliance, regulation, non-compliance 

Date of Review 20/03/2017 

 

Revision History 

 Version Date By Summary of Change 

1.0 18/02/2014 N Henshaw Creation 

1.1 19/03/2014 N Henshaw Comments from EH incorporated 

1.2 09/05/2014 N Henshaw Comments from Corporate enforcement working 
group 

    

    

    

    

 

Approval Signature 

Name: 
Nesta Henshaw 

Head of Environmental Health  Date 09/05/14  

Name: 
Mark Bailey 

Head of Business Improvement, 
Central Services and Partnerships 

Date 09/05/14  

    

Council Approved Date 04/06/14  

Page 118



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
 - 3 - www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 
 

CONTENTS 
 

1.0   Introduction 4 
2.0   Aims 5 
 2.1  Focused enforcement 5 
 2.2  Fairness, consistency, accountability & transparency 6 
 2.3  Reduction of burden on business 7 
 2.4  Involvement of Business 7 
 2.5  Co-operative Council 7 
3.0   Enforcement for Compliance 8 
 3.1  Inspection & Intervention program 8 
 3.2  Sampling program 8 
 3.3  Primary Authority Principle 8 
 3.4  Statutory notifications 8 
 3.5  Enforcement visits 9 
 3.6  Enforcement in Local Authority Establishments 9 
4.0   Enforcement of non-compliance 10 
 4.1  Level of Enforcement Action 10 
  4.1.1 No Action 11 
  4.1.2 Informal Action & Advice 11 
  4.1.3 Fixed Penalty Notices 11 
  4.1.4 Penalty Charge Notices 12 
  4.1.5 Voluntary Closure,  prohibition, surrender or 

undertaking 
12 

  4.1.6 Formal/Statut
[...]
Kind regards 

 

Clare 

 

 

Chief Inspector 0874 Clare Riley 

LPT Commander 

Newcastle Local Policing Team 

Ext 3575 

clare.riley@staffordshire.pnn.police.uk 

 

 

 

 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 168



Enforcement Team response to the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcastle under Lyme 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the emerging draft taxi Licensing Policy dated 1st 

November 2014. 

The Enforcement  section carries out work which involves  the Boroughs Private Hire and Hackney 

Carriage Fleet of just under 1,000 vehicles. The enforcement team is often involved with 

neighbouring  local authorities and police authorities, and quite often this work will involve the 

necessary identification of cars and drivers. Please find  below a concern regarding the councils 

policy. 

We would concur that the policy is a thorough and comprehensive document however it may be 

prudent  to consider the  following observation : 

With regard to paragraph six of Standard conditions attached to a Hackney Carriage Vehicle and 

section 3 Paragraph (1) of Standard conditions attached to a Private Hire Vehicle 

 1 . It can be difficult to identify vehicle plate numbers when trying to investigate complaints . These 

complaints may range over a number of incidents, the most serious of which can involve assault and 

rape. Identification is becoming more difficult with longer plate numbers and firms that change 

names. At present  the only signage a licensed vehicle is required to display comprises of a plate that 

is attached the rear of the vehicle, a plate attached to the front bumper and an internal number that 

is displayed in the front of the window screen. It may help to address this identification problem if in 

addition  to the above plates, vehicles were to show their plate number as a large number on the 

doors of the vehicle. The plate number would remain constant and can be seen easily by members 

of the public and Police officers. 

 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 1 - 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORT TO THE PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE 

 
30TH JANUARY 2015 

 
 
REPORT TITLE: The Staffordshire Act 1983: The Acre Allotments, Silverdale (former 

Silverdale Trust Land)   
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling  
 
Ward(s) affected: Directly – Knutton/Silverdale and Silverdale/Park Site 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Briefing Paper 
 
(a) To inform the Public Protection Committee of the decisions of Cabinet in respect of 

the Acre Allotments (former Silverdale Trust Land) in the Parish of Silverdale. 
 
Recommendations 
 
. 
(a) That the Public Protection Committee note and endorse the decisions of Cabinet in 

respect of The Acre Allotments in the Parish of Silverdale. 
(b) That the Public Protection Committee endorse the lease of part of The Acre and the 

termination of the allotment tenancy agreements as resolved by Cabinet.  
  

Reasons 
 
(a) To regularise the legal position in respect of the provision of allotments in the Parish of 

Silverdale. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The function of exercising the Council’s powers under the Staffordshire Act 

1983 in relation to the former Silverdale Trust Land, which is now known as 
The Acre Allotments, is delegated to the Public Protection Committee in the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

1.2 At the meeting of 11th December 2013, the Cabinet considered a report on 
allotment provision in the Parish of Silverdale regarding the urgent need to 
regularise the Council’s position in respect of ceasing to provide allotments in 
a parished area, and resolved the
[...]
verdale to the Parish Council, is noted. 

 
 (j) That the tenancy agreements with any plot holders on The Acre who 

are currently not using the plots for allotment gardening purposes and 
may therefore be in breach of the tenancy agreements are concluded 
with immediate effect, if it is found that a breach has occurred. 

 
1.3 Since this time, officers and the Portfolio Holder for Environment and 

Recycling have been progressing negotiations in relation to the proposed 
leasing of The Acre Allotments, either in whole or in part, to Silverdale Parish 
Council, to enable the legal position to be regularised as urgently as possible. 
The negotiations are progressing well and it is hoped that a lease for part of 
the site will be completed in spring 2015.  
 
To assist in the urgent regularisation process, Notices to Quit have also been 
served on plot holders who are not using the plots for allotment gardening 
purposes, and these plots must be vacated by 31st March 2016. 

Page 186



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 3 - 

 
2. Issues 
 

2.1 Sections 43 and 44 of the Staffordshire Act 1983 provide for the vesting and 
regulation of the former Silverdale Trust Land in the Council. The Act 
specifically provides for the letting of part of the land (not immediately required 
for housing or other purposes) for use as allotment gardens. 
  

2.2 As the function of exercising the Council’s powers in this respect is delegated 
to the Public Protection Committee, it is considered appropriate to inform the 
Public Protection Committee of the decisions of Cabinet, and the subsequent 
actions taken. 
 

2.3 This report therefore provides the Public Protection Committee with this 
information and seeks the endorsement of the Cabinet’s decisions, including 
the proposed lease of part of the site to Silverdale Parish Council and also the 
termination of the appropriate tenancy agreements. 

 
2.4 Full details and background to this matter can be found in the report to Cabinet 

of 11th December 2013, which is attached to this report at Appendix 1.  
 

3. Options Considered  
 
3.1 The options are as described in the report to Cabinet of 11th December 2013.  

 
4. Proposal 

 
4.1 It is proposed that the Public Protection Committee acknowledges and 

endorses the decisions of Cabinet in relation to The Acre Allotments in the 
Parish of Silverdale. 

 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 

 
5.1 To regularise the legal position in respect of the provision of allotments in the 

Parish of Silverdale. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities  
 
6.1 Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough. 

 
6.2 Creating a healthy and active community. 

 
6.3 Becoming a co-operative Council.  
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
7.1 The legal and statutory implications are detailed in the report to Cabinet of 

11th December 2013. 
  

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 No issues.  

Page 187



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 4 - 

 
9. Financial and Resource Implications  

 
9.1 None arising directly from this report.  

 
 

10. Major Risks  
 
10.1 None arising directly from this report.  

11. Key Decision Information 
 
11.1 None.  

 
12. List of Appendices 
 

12.1 Appendix 1 – Cabinet report of 11th December 2013. 
 
 
 
RJT/JT/02.02.15 
Z:\Heads of Service\Roger Tait\Briefing Paper\Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale.doc 

 
 

Page 188



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
- 1 - 

REPORT TITLE: Allotment Provision in the Parish of Silverdale   
 
Submitted by: Head of Operations – Roger Tait 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling/Planning, Regeneration and Town 
Centres Development  
 
Ward(s) affected: Directly – Knutton/Silverdale and Silverdale/Park Site 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Briefing Paper 
 
(a) To inform the Cabinet of the legal position
[...]
ectly 
linked to livestock on site, but are not aware of welfare complaints, or 
suggestions that the animals posed a statutory nuisance. 
  
Through joint projects with Staffs County NuLBC offer general advice for 
those considering or operating smallholdings on our website at: 
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/environment_content.asp?id=SX7896-
A7813282&cat=1512 .  You may want to offer the relevant information sheets 
to the plot holders 
  
To follow this up with Animal Health contact:   01785 277875  or email  
animal.health@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Schedule of Works undertaken by Streetscene 
Grass cutting 
Hedge trimming 
Tree pruning 
Plot strimming/cultivation 
Weed killing 
Waste/fly tipping removal 
Path repairs 
 
The Acre – approx. 110 man hours per annum 
Park Road – approx. 40 man hours per annum 
 
(Approx 4 weeks work in total per annum) 
 

Page 200



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Public Protection Committee 

Work Plan – As at 3 November, 2014 

 

  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 
 

22 December, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

26 January, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 P
age 201

A
genda Item

 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 
 

17 March, 2015 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 
 

29 June, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

P
age 202


	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	3 Minutes of a previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	Arslan Ahmed Application form DBS and Drivers Licence

	7 Taxi Policy following consultation
	Draft Taxi Policy FINAL VERSION FOR CONSULTATION
	PH Driver Conditions
	HC Driver Conditions
	convictionguidelines2
	HC Vehicle Conditions
	PH Vehicle 

Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 24/02/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

Present:- Councillor Kyle Robinson – in the Chair

Councillors Bailey, Braithwaite, Eastwood, Hailstones, Hailstones, 
Matthews, Naylon, Miss Olszewski, Proctor, Walklate, Williams 
and Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: That the public be excluded.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Resolved: That the licence be granted for 12 months following which a review 
would be undertaken prior to extending the licence for the full three year period.
The Committee received a report in relation to an application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s licence. A requirement of the application process was to produce both parts 
of the DVLA driving licence, copies of which were attached to the report.  The driving 
licence showed that, on 26th September 2014, Mr Ahmed was convicted of driving 
with no insurance for which he was fined £300.00 and 6 penalty points were added to 
his DVLA driver’s licence.

The Committee listed to the case put forward by the applicant and considered the 
Council’s Guidelines in relation to convictions and resolved:

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Resolved: That the Committee allow the vehicle to be tested but that a warning letter 
be written to Mr Ahmed regarding the situation and that he also be reminded in that 
letter that his vehicle would be reaching the 8 year limit before its next depot test.
A report was submitted to inform the Committee of an application by Mr Aklas Ahmed 
for the renewal of his private hire vehicle licence.

Mr Ahmed was licenced as a private hire driver with the Council.  On 1st December 
2014 a letter was sent to Mr Ahmed informing him that his private hire vehicle licence 
was due to expire on February 22nd 2015 and a depot test had been arranged for 
the 11th February 2015 at the Council testing centre.  Mr Ahmed did not attend that 
test nor did he inform the Council of any reason why he did not.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 24/02/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Mr Ahmed contacted the licensing officer to say that he had forgotten about the 
vehicle test and that he needed an alternative before Sunday 22nd February 2015 
when his vehicle licence expired.  

Following consultation with the depot staff, Mr Ahmed was informed that the depot 
diary was full and an alternative date was not available to offer him.  

Mr Ahmed was advised to write to the Democratic Services Manager explaining why 
he did not attend the test arranged for the 11th February 2015 and why he left it so 
late before he contacted the licensing staff to ask for help. A copy of the letter was 
attached to the report.
    
The Committee considered the representation put forward by Mr Ahmed

6. TAXI POLICY FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 

A report was submitted to request that the Committee consider the responses 
received in relation to the Draft Taxi Licensing Policy for Newcaslte under Lyme and 
that a final agreed Taxi Licensing Policy be brought into practice from 1st March 
2015.

Members considered an additional representation from the representative of the 
Hackney concerning the consultation process. The representative of the Trade stated 
that he
 
The chair recommended that the item be deferred to allow officers time to consider 
the concerns put forward by the trade.

The proposal was seconded and all members were in agreement with this course of 
action. 

Resolved: That the item be deferred to a future meeting.

7. ALLOTMENT PROVISION IN THE PARISH OF SILVERDALE 

A report was submitted to inform the Public Protection Committee of the decisions of 
Cabinet in respect of the Acre Allotments (former Silverdale Trust Land) in the Parish 
of Silverdale.

Members considered that this was a positive report.

Resolved:
.

(a) That the Public Protection Committee note and endorse the decisions 
of Cabinet in respect of The Acre Allotments in the Parish of Silverdale.

(b) That the Public Protection Committee endorse the lease of part of The Acre 
and the termination of the allotment tenancy agreements as resolved by 
Cabinet.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 24/02/15

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON
Chair


